INC. VILLAGE OF MANORHAVEN BOARD OF TRUSTEES LEGAL NOTICE

A Public Hearing will be held by and before the Board of Trustees of the Incorporated Village of Manorhaven at the Manorhaven Village Hall located at 33 Manorhaven Boulevard, in Manorhaven, New York on **Thursday, June 22, 2017 at 7:00 p.m.** immediately followed by the regular monthly Board Meeting.

The Board will hear and consider:

A local law amending Village Code Chapter 155 (Zoning), Section 155-60 (Board of Zoning Appeals) to restore the membership of the Board of Zoning Appeals to five members.

A local law amending Village Code Part I (Administrative legislation), by adding Chapter 9 (Terms of Office) to fix the term of Mayor at four years, effective after the next Mayoral election.

A local law amending Village Code Chapter 146 (Vehicles, emergency repair of), by adding Section 146-2 (Maintenance or repair in yard or buildings restricted) to require certification by the NYS Department of Motor Vehicles, or the County of Nassau, of certain commercial auto repair activities in yards or buildings; and Section 146-3 (Penalties for offences) to fix the fine for violations of Chapter 146 at an amount established by resolution of the Board of Trustees.

A local law amending Village Code amending Chapter 147 (Vehicles and Traffic), Article III (Parking, Stopping and Standing), by amending Section 147-41 (Stop Intersections) to designate as a stop intersection on the west side of Mohegan Avenue at Sintsink Drive West.

Copies of the said proposed local laws are on file at the office of Village Clerk and may be viewed between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. Monday through Friday. If any individual requires special assistance to attend, please notify the Village Clerk at least 48 hours in advance of the hearing.

Sharon Natalie Abramski, RMC, CMC Village Clerk-Treasurer Dated: June 12, 2017 Manorhaven, New York